

ORDINANCE NO. 220

**AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 157,
AN ORDINANCE OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
NORTHFIELD WOODS SANITARY DISTRICT REGULATING THE USE OF
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SEWERS AND DRAINS, THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
PERMITTING PROCEDURES AND FEE COLLECTION, THE INSTALLATION
AND CONNECTION OF BUILDING SEWERS, THE DISCHARGE OF WATERS AND
WASTES INTO THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM, AND THE PROVISION FOR
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF REQUIREMENTS**

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 157 was adopted December 6, 1994, by the NORTHFIELD WOODS SANITARY DISTRICT, (hereinafter referred to as the "District"), Cook County, Illinois and entitled "An Ordinance of the President and Board of Trustees of the Northfield Woods Sanitary District Regulating the Use of Public and Private Sewers and Drains, the Establishment of Permitting Procedures and Fee Collection, the Installation and Connection of Building Sewers, the Discharge of Waters and Wastes into the Public Sewer System, and the Provision for Penalties for Violation of Requirements"; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is necessary and in the best interests of and promotes the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the District to Amend said Ordinance No. 157 to further clarify the penalty provision for violation of the District's rules, regulations and ordinances.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of Northfield Woods Sanitary District, Cook County, Illinois:

Section 1: That Sec. 2, Article VI, of Ordinance No. 157, adopted December 6, 1994, be and the same is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following::

"Sec. 2. Any person who shall continue any violation beyond the time limit provided for in Article VI, Section 1 shall be fined by the District Board of Trustees an amount not exceeding one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for each violation. Each day in which any such violation shall continue shall be deemed a separate offense."

Section 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

PASSED this 1st day of September, 2009.

AYES: 3

APPROVED this 1st day of September, 2009.

NAYES: 0

ABSENT: 0

ATTEST:

Clerk


President

ORDINANCE NO. 220
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 157,
AN ORDINANCE OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
NORTHFIELD WOODS SANITARY DISTRICT REGULATING THE USE OF
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SEWERS AND DRAINS, THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
PERMITTING PROCEDURES AND FEE COLLECTION, THE INSTALLATION
AND CONNECTION OF BUILDING SEWERS, THE DISCHARGE OF WATERS AND
WASTES INTO THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM, AND THE PROVISION FOR
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 157 was adopted December 6, 1994, by the NORTHFIELD WOODS SANITARY DISTRICT, (hereinafter referred to as the "District"), Cook County, Illinois and entitled "An Ordinance of the President and Board of Trustees of the Northfield Woods Sanitary District Regulating the Use of Public and Private Sewers and Drains, the Establishment of Permitting Procedures and Fee Collection, the Installation and Connection of Building Sewers, the Discharge of Waters and Wastes into the Public Sewer System, and the Provision for Penalties for Violation of Requirements"; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is necessary and in the best interests of and promotes the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the District to Amend said Ordinance No. 157 to further clarify the penalty provision for violation of the District's rules, regulations and ordinances.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of Northfield Woods Sanitary District, Cook County, Illinois:

Section 1: That Sec. 2, Article VI, of Ordinance No. 157, adopted December 6, 1994, be and the same is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following::

"Sec. 2. Any person who shall continue any violation beyond the time limit provided for in Article VI, Section 1 shall be fined by the District Board of Trustees an amount not exceeding one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for each violation. Each day in which any such violation shall continue shall be deemed a separate offense."

Section 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

PASSED this 1st day of September, 2009.	AYES: 3
	NAYES: 0
APPROVED this 1st day of September, 2009.	ABSENT: 0

/s/ Frank S. Ness, President

ATTEST:

/s/ Michael D. Downing, Clerk

